
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Tuesday, 12th December 2023, 1.30 pm - Podium South , River  
Park House 225 High Road London N22 8H (watch the live meeting 
Here) 
 
Councillor Seema Chandwani 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 8). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGNiNjlmYjktZTAwOS00MzFkLWFhMzEtZTZmODRiOWU4Mzc2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e67536a4-b452-472c-aec8-bb57ba00ba64%22%7d


 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CONTRACT VARIATION OF THE PARKING IT CONTRACT WITH 
TARANTO SYSTEMS LIMITED  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 

7. WEST GREEN ROAD WAITING AND LOADING PROPOSED CHANGES  
(PAGES 11 - 38) 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Bhavya Nair , Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 1126 
Email: bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 04 December 2023 
 

mailto:bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk


 

  

Decision Making Report Cover Sheet 
 

Report Title: Contract Variation of the Parking IT Contract with Taranto Systems Limited 

 

Date of Decision: 12th December 2023 

 

Report Author: Abdul Sahed  

 

Contact No: abdul1.sahed@haringey.gov.uk  
 

  

*Legal Comments Provided by: Oliver Higgins  

*Financial Comments Provided by: Solomon Afuffo 

*Equalities Comments Reviewed by: Elliot Sinnhuber 

*Procurement Comments Provided by: Peter Capp 

Number of Appendices included None 

In the Background - This section of the report 
includes outlining consultation with 
partners/stakeholders, service users, residents 
more generally, business, other public bodies, 
interest groups, government, staff or statutory 
consultees. Please indicate if this has 
happened and who has been consulted. Also, 
include how consideration has been given to 
the Haringey Deal and  to hearing the voices 
that are too often overlooked 

Cabinet Report of 10th 
September 2019 entitled 
“Extension of Civica Parking 
System Contract and award 
of contract for the provision 
of a replacement system” 

Date considered by Cabinet Member 

Please note that if your report impacts or 
relates to two or more Cabinet portfolios, you 
will need to also arrange a further briefing 
meeting with the Cabinet members before 
submission of the report to Informal CAB.  

N/A  

Dates considered by Officer Internal Boards 

 

Strategic Parking Board – 
8th November 2023 

Date considered by Council Leadership 
Team 

Politically sensitive strategic key decisions 
would need to be considered by .] Please 
contact Ben Hunt on x1164 if you have any 
queries about which meeting your report 
should be considered at.   Meetings table place 
on a Thursday morning  

N/A  

Date considered by informal CAB 

 

No 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:abdul1.sahed@haringey.gov.uk


 

  

Please consider if a wider briefing on this key 
decision is required at Labour Group / Liberal 
Democrat Group meetings? When?  

No 

Is the decision compliant with the Council’s 
Budget and Policy Framework as set out in 
Part Four Section E of the Constitution? 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 2



 

  

Report for: Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services – 
12th December 2023 

 
Title: Contract Variation of the Parking IT Contract with Taranto 

Systems Limited 
Report  
authorised by:  Barry Francis, Director of Environment & Resident Experience 
 
Lead Officer: Ann Cunningham, Head of Highways and Parking 

ann.cunningham@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Abdul Sahed  

 abdul1.sahed@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration. 

1.1. The Council awarded a Parking Management IT System (PMIS) Contract to 
Taranto Systems Limited (TSL) in 2019 (formerly WSP), with a contract value of 
£2.91m for ten (10) years, with an option to extend for a further five (5) years for 
an additional £1.44m.  There is a need to vary this contract to deal with a 
significant growth in traffic schemes within the service, which exceeds what was 
originally anticipated when the contract was awarded.  
 

1.2. The contract comprises of fixed and variable costs. The variable costs, which 
predominantly relate to administering Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) and 
associated statutory processes, are significantly higher than anticipated. This is 
due to an 81% growth related to introducing new traffic management schemes, 
which, coupled with the natural increase of PCN issuance, has resulted in a 
significant financial overrun on the contract. 

 
1.3. This report seeks approval to vary the contract value by 50% in accordance with 

Regulation 72 (1)(c) of the Public Contract Regulations (PCR) 2015 to allow 
contractual payments to be made.  Concurrently, working closely with the 
council’s procurement and legal team, Parking Services will be investigating and 
establishing a permanent solution to ensure the contract’s continued financial 
viability.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  

The Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services is asked to 
approve: 
 

Page 3

mailto:Ann.Cunningham@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Abdul1.sahed@haringey.gov.uk


 

  

3.1. Modifying the existing Parking Management IT System (PMIS) Contract with 
Taranto Systems Limited as per Regulations 72 (1)(c) of the Public Regulations 
2015, a necessary interim measure to manage the significant growth in variable 
costs.   
 

3.2. Further to recommendation 3.1, a financial modification that adjusts the original 
contract value by an increase of 50% representing expenditure of £1.44m 
additional to the original contract value of £2.91m agreed by Cabinet in 2019. 
This will take the total contract value to £4.35m. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  

Compliance with legal and procurement guidelines  

4.1. The decision to invoke Regulation 72 (1)(c) complies with procurement 
guidelines, which allow for contract modification, in response to significant growth 
in parking schemes. The decision is also supported by the need for expert legal 
and procurement advice to navigate the complexities of the contract modification 
process.  
 
Addressing parking scheme growth 

4.2. Due to the implementation of new parking schemes including several low traffic 
neighbourhood schemes (LTNs) and School Streets, there has been a significant 
surge in PCN volumes, which was not anticipated in the original contract financial 
model. As a result, it has become necessary to modify the contract to 
accommodate this growth and ensure that it accurately reflects the current 
reality. 
 
Alignment with the Council’s Transport Strategy  

4.3. The decision is aligned with the Council's broader strategic objectives, including 
effective traffic management, promoting sustainable transport, and providing 
quality services to residents. The contract modification ensures these objectives 
are not compromised. 
 
Ensuring service continuity  

4.4. Implementing the proposed contract modification is crucial to maintaining parking 
enforcement services, which are essential for safely managing parking in the 
borough. Without this modification, there is a risk of interruption in enforcement 
operations, leading to increased illegal parking, decreased public safety.  
 

4.5. Adjusting the contract to service future variable costs is also a decision to 
preserve public trust by ensuring that the Parking Service functions effectively, 
upholds high service standards and meet statutory responsibilities.  

 
Protecting income streams  

4.6. The Council's ability to process PCNs and parking permit payments relies on the 
PMIS Contract. The Parking Management IT System is forecast to process 
£23.5m in PCN payments and £6.5m from parking permit sales in the 23/24 

Page 4



 

  

financial year. The growth impact and the increase in the contract value will be 
met through the budgets for the Highways and Parking Service. 
 

4.7. With regards to specific delivery of services, the PMIS:  

 Enables the enforcement of parking regulations and removal of abandoned 
vehicles, improperly parked, or problematic vehicles from public roads and 
car parks. This is a critical function for the Council, as it ensures public safety 
and addresses concerns raised by residents.  

 Provides an ‘Online Permit System’, allowing residents and businesses to 
purchase parking permits and manage their parking arrangements.  

 Provides an Online Case Management System for parking representations 
and appeals, allowing motorists to exercise their statutory right to challenge/ 
appeal a PCN.   

 Enables the management of Blue Badge and concessionary travel casework.  

 Enables using “cashless” parking via the RingGo service for short-term 
parking on-street and in car parks and supports many other ancillary parking 
services. 
 

5. Alternative options considered. 

Doing nothing  

5.1. It is crucial to take action as failure to meet monthly financial obligations 
according to the contract could result in the supplier terminating the contract. If 
the PMIS Contract is terminated, it would disrupt day-to-day operations and pose 
a significant risk to public safety and the Council's statutory duties in traffic 
management. Therefore, inaction is not an acceptable option. 
 
Development of future options to follow legal advice.  

5.2. The contract variation sought is an interim solution. It will not allow this contract 
to run its entire duration if the volume of parking transactions and activities 
remains as is or increases further. The Parking Service is closely collaborating 
with the Council's legal and procurement departments to thoroughly review all 
future contract options, ensuring compliance with best practices, and achieving 
the best value for the Council.  
 
The necessity for immediate contract modification  

5.3. In the immediate term, the Council is constrained to seeking a contract 
modification invoking Regulation 72 (1)(c) of PCR 2015. This contract 
modification, proposing a 50% increase in the contract value, is crucial to prevent 
parking enforcement and management service disruption. This step is necessary 
to sustain the Council parking operations while long-term solutions are 
formulated with procurement and legal services.  
 

5.4. The proposed contract variation with Taranto Systems Limited (TSL) is expected 
to have the following outcomes: 

a) Short-term financial stability - The contract modification aims to stabilise the 
finances of the Parking Service by accommodating the unforeseen increase 
in the issuance of penalty charge notices (PCNs). 

Page 5



 

  

b) Continuity of services - The approval will ensure that parking enforcement 
services continue uninterrupted, ensuring public safety and compliance 
with parking regulations. 

c) Strategic alignment - The modification aligns with the Council's strategic 
objectives, promoting sustainable transport and effective traffic 
management. 

d) Income protection - Adjusting the contract terms will enable the Council to 
continue to discharge its statutory duties.  

e) Future planning - The contract modification will provide time to investigate 
and establish a permanent solution to ensure the financial viability of the 
Parking Management IT System (PMIS) Contract. 

f) Public trust - The Council will be able to uphold high service standards, 
meet statutory responsibilities, and maintain public trust. 

 
6. Background information 

6.1. In 2019, following an open tender procurement process and pursuant to CSO 
9.07.1d, Cabinet approved the award of a new Parking Management IT System 
(PMIS) Contract to Taranto Systems Limited (TSL) (formally known as WSP) for 
ten (10) years at a cost of £2.91m with an option to extend for an additional five 
(5) years, exercisable at the sole discretion of the Council, at a further cost of 
£1.44m for a total cost of £4.35m.  
 

6.2. The tender documents state that the bid selection and award process considered 
the expected processing volume. The commercial model was based on these 
volumes, which helped determine all bidders’ price submissions. However, 
recent developments in local transport strategy, such as implementing LTNs and 
School Streets initiatives, have led to significant growth within the service and 
beyond that projected in the original contract. 

 
6.3. Considering recent developments, the Parking Service has reached a point 

where reviewing and modifying the contract terms and cost structure is 
necessary. The aim is to ensure that the borough's parking and transportation 
requirements are met efficiently and that the contract remains viable within the 
Council's budgetary limitations. 

 
Financial Implications  

6.4. The data presented in Table 1 below highlights the significant growth in PCN 
issuance since the introduction of LTNs in September 2022.  The increase in 
PCN income is directly linked to the growth in PCN volumes. In concise terms:  

a) Overall, there has been an increase of 81% in the number of PCNs issued 
since the 2021/22 financial year.  

b) CCTV PCN issuance is forecasted to treble this financial year compared to 
2021/22.  This is directly attributable to the introduction of LTNs, which went 
live in September 2022 (and, to a lesser extent, School Street 
enforcement).
[...]
statutory consultation carried out between 18 
October 2023 and 24 November 2023 on the proposed parking and loading 
changes along parts of West Green Road to ease congestion on narrow sections 
of road.  The report makes recommendations for the making of permanent traffic 
orders where appropriate following the statutory traffic order making consultation. 

1.2 To note the effect on parking loss of the changes detailed in 3.2 below and shown 
in the plans in Appendix A: 

 Loss of 3 permit holder spaces (15 metres in length) 

 Loss of 2 resident permit/ paid for parking spaces (10 metres) 

 Loss of single yellow line parking after restricted hours (237 metres) 

1.3 To request approval to proceed to implementation having taken objections into 
consideration. 

 2  Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 N/A  
 

3 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and 
Resident Services: 

3.1 Notes the summary of responses received to the statutory consultation for the 
waiting and loading changes in West Green Road. 

3.2 Approves the making of permanent traffic management orders and the 
implementation of works giving effect to the changes in West Green Road 
detailed in Section 6.16 

Page 13

mailto:Simi.Shah@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Alex.%20Djan@haringey.gov.uk


4 Reasons for decision 

4.1 The proposals are aimed at addressing delays that buses are experiencing when 
travelling along West Green Road as sections of this corridor are narrow.  The 
recommendations - which include removing sections of parking and loading along 
this corridor - will help mitigate the delay to buses (some of which has been 
experienced following the introduction of the low traffic neighbourhoods (LTNs) 
in St Anns and Bruce Grove West Green) whilst benefiting all motor vehicles 
using this corridor, including servicing vehicles.  

4.2 Under the Traffic Management Act 2004, Haringey Council has a ‘network 
management duty’ under section 16 in its capacity as local traffic authority.  In 
simple terms, the duty is to secure “the expeditious movement of traffic including 
pedestrians and cyclists on the authority's road network”. 

4.3 To address the identified problems, a traffic management order under the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 has been proposed.  Under Section 122 of that Act, 
in carrying out that function, the Council must seek to secure the expeditious, 
convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including 
pedestrians) and the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on and 
off the highway and have particular regard to (Section 122 (2)): 

a) the desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable access to premises; 

b) the effect on the amenities of any locality affected and (without prejudice to 
the generality of this paragraph) the importance of regulating and restricting 
the use of roads by heavy commercial vehicles, so as to preserve or improve 
the amenities of the areas through which the roads run; 

(bb)  the strategy prepared under section 80 of the Environment Act 1995 
(national air quality strategy); 

c) the importance of facilitating the passage of public service vehicles and of 
securing the safety and convenience of persons using or desiring to use 
such vehicles; and 

d) any other matters appearing to the local authority to be relevant. 

4.4 Before reaching a decision to make the necessary traffic management order to 
implement changes to parking restrictions and parking places, the Council must 
follow the statutory consultation procedures pursuant to the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 (as amended). 

 

5 Alternative options considered. 

5.1 Do nothing. 

This option was rejected as it would be against the Council’s network 
management duty and the Cabinet’s commitment to carry out review of the 
impacts of the LTNs. 

6 Background Information 

6.1 Cabinet in December 2021 approved the proposal for the introduction of St Ann’s 
LTN and Bruce Grove West Green LTN.   

Page 14



6.2 The traffic monitoring undertaken includes regular traffic count surveys carried 
out by automatic traffic counters (ATCs) before and after the LTNs’ introduction. 
Formal monitoring is supported by observations on site by officers, and their 
investigations following concerns of traffic congestion resulting from feedback 
received from residents, local businesses and bus service operators. The full LTN 
interim monitoring results were presented to Cabinet on 11 July 2023. 

6.3 A comparison of before and after traffic flows shows that the western end of West 
Green Road has experienced an average increase in traffic (ATC surveys near 
the junction with Etherley Road). This compares 24 hr daily flows data from 2021, 
before the introduction of the LTN’s with 2022 data, captured after both St Ann’s 
and Bruce Grove West Green LTN’s were implemented.  West Green Road to 
the east of Philip Lane junction is not impacted to the same extent.  

6.4 Transport for London has monitored the traffic impacts on bus journey times since 
the LTNs were introduced.  Figure 1 below shows the change in bus journeys 
(minutes per km travelled) during a week in May 2023, when compared with the 
same pre-LTN baseline journey.  Bus travel is negatively impacted at the western 
and eastern ends of West Green Road.  The waiting and loading changes 
proposed in Section 6.16 are designed to mitigate against delays that bus 
passengers have experienced and evidenced by TfL data, and the information 
the Council receives directly from the bus operating companies. 

Figure 1. Bus Journey Time Heat Map 

 
 

6.5 Inconsiderate and obstructive parking can be a cause of concern to road users 
of all types.  As well as affecting other motorists, it can result in reduced sight 
lines contributing to an increased risk of collisions impacting on the road safety 
of pedestrians and cyclists.  Poorly parked vehicles may impede access and 
contribute to roa
[...]
en 
Road will support the objectives set out in these documents as well as the wider 

Page 19



initiatives to improve air quality and support the health of residents as per the 
Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.  

7.3 The changes proposed in Section 6 Table 1 align with the Council’s Transport 
Strategy ‘aims’ of:   

•   Improved air quality and a reduction in carbon emissions from transport 
  and  
•  A well-maintained road network that is less congested and safer  

 
7.4 Delivery of the proposed changes in Section 6, Table 1 will help the Council to 

provide safer travel by improving sightlines, visibility and traffic flow for 
pedestrians, cyclists and other road users.  A later review in 6 months will 
consider the effectiveness of the proposed waiting and loading changes and 
changes considered where appropriate.  

8 Carbon and Climate Change 

8.1 The work also supports the Responding to the Climate Emergency Theme in the 

Corporate Delivery Plan. The proposals will improve bus journey flow through the 
corridor through prioritising kerb space helping promotion of use of buses as a 
sustainable travel mode.  

9 Statutory Officers’ comments  

Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 

9.1 This report seeks the approval for the implementation after completing statutory 
consultation of changes to waiting and loading in West Green Road which form 
a boundary road between Bruce Grove West Green LTN and St Ann’s LTN at a 
cost of £5,600.  The cost of this proposal will be fully met by the budget provision 
of £1.2m earmarked under capital scheme 4014 - Walking and Cycling Action 
Plan (WCAP) LTN delivery.  

Comments of the Head of Legal Services and Governance 

9.2 The report sets out the main statutory obligations and powers.  Achieving the 
aims of the report requires a traffic management order and it is important to note 
that, before making that (or carrying out any other function under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984), the Council has to

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING HELD ON 
TUESDAY 12TH DECEMBER 2023, 1:30pm – 1:40pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Seema Chandwani 

 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Simi Shah, Abdul Sahed, Bhavya Nair 
 
9. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted 
by attendees. 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

14. CONTRACT VARIATION OF THE PARKING IT CONTRACT WITH TARANTO 
SYSTEMS LIMITED  
 

The Cabinet member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services considered a 
report that sought the approval to vary the contract value by 50% in accordance with 
Regulation 72 (1)(c) of the Public Contract Regulations (PCR) 2015, to allow 
contractual payments to be made.  Concurrently, working closely with the council’s 
procurement and legal team, Parking Services would be investigating and establishing 
a permanent solution to ensure the contract’s continued financial viability.  
 
The Cabinet member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services noted that going 
forward, this contract would be under further review and may require to re-tender. As 
this was a big decision, the legal team would be advising on this matter.  
 
RESOLVED 



 

 

The Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services: 
 

1. To approve the modification of the existing Parking Management IT System 
(PMIS) Contract with Taranto Systems Limited as per Regulations 72 (1)(c) of 
the Public Regulations 2015, a necessary interim measure to manage the 
significant growth in variable costs.   

 
2. To approve to the recommendation of 3.1, a financial modification that adjusts 

the original contract value by an increase of 50% representing expenditure of 
£1.44m additional to the original contract value of £2.91m agreed by Cabinet in 
2019. This would take the total contract value to £4.35m. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION  
 
Compliance with legal and procurement guidelines:  
 
The decision to invoke Regulation 72 (1)(c) complied with procurement guidelines, 
which allowed for contract modification, in response to significant growth in parking 
schemes. The decision was also supported by the need for expert legal and 
procurement advice to navigate the complexities of the contract modification process.  

 
Addressing parking scheme growth: 
 
Due to the implementation of new parking schemes including several low traffic 
neighbourhood schemes (LTNs) and School Streets, there had been a significant 
surge in PCN volumes, which was not anticipated in the original contract financial 
model. As a result, it had become necessary to modify the contract to accommodate 
this growth and ensure that it accurately reflected the current reality. 

 
Alignment with the Council’s Transport Strategy:  
 
The decision was aligned with the Council's broader strategic objectives, including 
effective traffic management, promoting sustainable transport, and providing quality 
services to residents. The contract modification ensured these objectives were not 
compromised. 

 
Ensuring service continuity: 
 
Implementing the proposed contract modification was crucial to maintaining parking 
enforcement services, which were essential for safely managing parking in the 
borough. Without this modification, there was a risk of interruption in enforcement 
operations, leading to increased illegal parking, decreased public safety.  

 
Adjusting the contract to service future variable costs was also a decision to preserve 
public trust by ensuring that the Parking Service functions effectively, upheld high 
service standards and met statutory responsibilities.  
 
Protecting income streams: 
 



 

 

The Council's ability to process PCNs and parking permit payments relied on the 
PMIS Contract. The Parking Management IT System was forecasted to process 
£23.5m in PCN payments and £6.5m from parking permit sales in the 23/24 financial 
year. The growth impacted and the increase in the contract value would be met 
through the budgets for the Highways and Parking Service. 

 
With regards to specific delivery of services, the PMIS:  

 Enabled the enforcement of parking regulations and removal of 
abandoned vehicles, improperly parked, or problematic vehicles from 
public roads and car parks. This was a critical function for the Council, as 
it ensured public safety and addressed concerns raised by residents.  

 Provided an ‘Online Permit System’, allowing residents and businesses to 
purchase parking permits and managed their parking arrangements.  

 Provided an Online Case Management System for parking 
representations and appeals, allowing motorists to exercise their statutory 
right to challenge/ appeal a PCN.   

 Enabled the management of Blue Badge and concessionary travel 
casework.  

 Enabled using “cashless” parking via the RingGo service for short-term 
parking on-street and in car parks and supported many other ancillary 
parking services. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED. 
 

         Doing nothing:  
 

It was crucial to take action as failure to meet monthly financial obligations according 
to the contract could result in the supplier terminating the contract. If the PMIS 
Contract was terminated, it would disrupt day-to-day operations and would pose a 
significant risk to public safety and the Council's statutory duties in traffic 
management. Therefore, inaction was not an acceptable option. 

 
Development of future options to follow legal advice:  
The contract variation sought was an interim solution. It would not allow this contract 
to run its entire duration if the volume of parking transactions and activities remained 
as was or increased further. The Parking Service was closely collaborating with the 
Council's legal and procurement departments to thoroughly review all future contract 
options, ensuring compliance with best practices, and achieving the best value for the 
Council.  

 
The necessity for immediate contract modification:  

In the immediate term, the Council was constrained to seeking a contract modification 
invoking Regulation 72 (1)(c) of PCR 2015. This contract modification, proposing a 
50% increase in the contract value, was crucial to prevent parking enforcement and 
management service disruption. This step was necessary to sustain the Council 
parking operations while long-term solutions were formulated with procurement and 
legal services.  
 



 

 

The proposed contract variation with Taranto Systems Limited (TSL) was expected to 
have the following outcomes: 

a) Short-term financial stability - The contract modification aimed to stabilise 
the finances of the Parking Service by accommodating the unforeseen 
increase in the issuance of penalty charge notices (PCNs). 

b) Continuity of services - The approval would ensure that parking 
enforcement services continued uninterrupted, ensuring public safety and 
compliance with parking regulations. 

c) Strategic alignment - The modification aligned with the Council's strategic 
objectives, promoting sustainable transport and effective traffic 
management. 

d) Income protection - Adjusting the contract terms would enable the Council 
to continue to discharge its statutory duties.  

e) Future planning - The contract modification would provide time to 
investigate and establish a permanent solution to ensure the financial 
viability of the Parking Management IT System (PMIS) Contract. 

f) Public trust - The Council would be able to uphold high service standards, 
meet statutory responsibilities, and maintain public trust. 

 
 

15. WEST GREEN ROAD WAITING AND LOADING PROPOSED CHANGES  
 
The Cabinet member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services considered a 
report that sought: 
 

1. To report on the outcome of the statutory consultation carried out between 18 
October 2023 and 24 November 2023 on the proposed parking and loading 
changes along parts of West Green Road to ease congestion on narrow 
sections of road.  The report made recommendations for the making of 
permanent traffic orders where appropriate following the statutory traffic order 
making consultation. 

 
2. To note the effect on parking loss of the changes detailed in 3.2 below and 

shown in the plans in Appendix A: 

 Loss of 3 permit holder spaces (15 metres in length) 

 Loss of 2 resident permit/ paid for parking spaces (10 metres) 

 Loss of single yellow line parking after restricted hours (237 metres) 

3. To request the approval to proceed to implementation having taken objections 
into consideration. 

RESOLVED 

 
The Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services: 
 

i. To note the summary of responses received to the statutory consultation for the 
waiting and loading changes in West Green Road. 



 

 

ii. To grant approval in the making of permanent traffic management orders and 
the implementation of works giving effect to the changes in West Green Road 
detailed in Section 6.16 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
The proposals were aimed at addressing delays that buses were experiencing when 
travelling along West Green Road as sections of this corridor were narrow.  The 
recommendations included removing sections of parking and loading along this 
corridor, would help mitigate the delay to buses (some of which had been experienced 
following the introduction of the low traffic neighbourhoods (LTNs) in St Ann’s and 
Bruce Grove West Green) whilst benefiting all motor vehicles using this corridor, 
including servicing vehicles.  

Under the Traffic Management Act 2004, Haringey Council had a ‘network 
management duty’ under section 16 in its capacity as local traffic authority.  In simple 
terms, the duty was to secure “the expeditious movement of traffic including 
pedestrians and cyclists on the authority's road network”. 

To address the identified problems, a traffic management order under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 had been proposed.  Under Section 122 of that Act, in carrying 
out that function, the Council sought to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians) and the provision of 
suitable and adequate parking facilitated on and off the highway and have particular 
regard to (Section 122 (2)): 

a) The desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable access to premises; 

b) The effect on the amenities of any locality affected and (without prejudice to the 
generality of this paragraph) the importance of regulating and restricting the 
use of roads by heavy commercial vehicles, so as to preserve or improve the 
amenities of the areas through which the roads run; 

c) The strategy prepared under section 80 of the Environment Act 1995 (national 
air quality strategy); 

d) The importance of facilitating the passage of public service vehicles and of 
securing the safety and convenience of persons using or desiring to use such 
vehicles; and 

e) Any other matters appearing to the local authority to be relevant. 

Before reaching a decision to make the necessary traffic management order to 
implement changes to parking restrictions and parking places, the Council must follow 
the statutory consultation procedures pursuant to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 (as amended). 
 



 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED. 
 
Do nothing: 
 
This option was rejected as it would be against the Council’s network management 
duty and the Cabinet’s commitment to carry out review of the impacts of the LTNs. 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Seema Chandwani 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


